
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI 

NORTHERN DIVISION 
 
 

ALYSSON MILLS, IN HER CAPACITY  
AS RECEIVER FOR ARTHUR LAMAR 
ADAMS AND MADISON TIMBER 
PROPERTIES, LLC, 
  

Plaintiff, 
 
 v. 
 
BANKPLUS; BANKPLUS WEALTH 
MANAGEMENT, LLC; GEE GEE 
PATRIDGE, VICE PRESIDENT AND CHIEF 
OPERATING OFFICER OF BANKPLUS; 
STEWART PATRIDGE; JASON COWGILL; 
MARTIN MURPHREE; MUTUAL OF 
OMAHA INSURANCE COMPANY; and 
MUTUAL OF OMAHA INVESTOR 
SERVICES, INC.,  
 

Defendants. 
 

Case No. 3:19-cv-00196 
 
Arising out of Case No. 3:18-cv-252, 
Securities and Exchange Commission v. 
Arthur Lamar Adams and Madison Timber 
Properties, LLC 
 
Hon. Carlton W. Reeves, District Judge 

 

 

RECEIVER’S REPLY TO BANKPLUS’S OPPOSITION TO 
MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS, OR ALTERNATIVELY  

MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT 
 

Alysson Mills, in her capacity as the court-appointed receiver for Arthur Lamar Adams and 

Madison Timber Properties, LLC, through undersigned counsel, respectfully submits this reply to 

BankPlus’s opposition to the Receiver’s motion for judgment on the pleadings, or alternatively, 

motion for partial summary judgment on BankPlus’s affirmative defense numbered 30.   
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REPLY INTRODUCTION 

Whether Rule 12(c), 12(f), or 56(a) applies, if the question before the Court is a matter of 

law, as BankPlus urges, see Doc. 189 at 1 (“relief is warranted only [if] the defense ‘cannot, as a 

matter of law, succeed under any circumstance’”), BankPlus must cite law to support its position.   

The Receiver already showed that investor reliance and, relatedly, investor good faith, are 

not elements of any of her claims.  As shown below, BankPlus does not cite any legal authority, 

neither statute nor case, which holds that the absence of investor reliance or, relatedly, investor 

good faith, bars the Receiver’s claims in whole or in part.  

The Receiver is entitled to judgment in her favor.  BankPlus is not entitled to gratuitous, 

systematic, broad, and invasive discovery into the personal life and finances of each and every 

victim of Madison Timber.   

REPLY ARGUMENT 

1. 

As the Receiver predicted, BankPlus’s arguments all depend on the false premise that this 

case is a Rule 10b-5 case or state-law Blue Sky equivalent.  See Doc. 189 at 6 (“Justifiable actual 

reliance is likewise an element of a plaintiff’s claim under SEC Rule 10b-5 in a case involving 

primarily misrepresentations of material fact, but absence of reliance is an affirmative defense to a 

Rule 10b-5 claim when the fraud primarily involves omissions of material fact.”) and n.2 

(representing that “[Mississippi’s Blue Sky Law] tracks S.E.C. Rule 10b-5” and offering as 

“Exhibit A” a Law360 news article on Washington state securities laws).   

This case is neither.  The Receiver’s principal causes of action are for aiding and abetting 

and civil conspiracy.  The Receiver does not assert a cause of action for securities fraud under 

either Rule 10b-5 or the Mississippi Securities Act.  Maybe BankPlus made a false statement or 
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omission of material fact in connection with the sale of a security, see Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. 

John Fund, Inc., 573 U.S. 258, 267 (2014) (a Rule 10b-5 plaintiff must prove “‘(1) a material 

misrepresentation or omission by the defendant; (2) scienter; (3) a connection between the 

misrepresentation or omission and the purchase or sale of a security; (4) reliance upon the 

misrepresentation or omission; (5) economic loss; and (6) loss causation’”), but those facts are not 

elements of any of the Receiver’s causes of action.   

To the point, BankPlus even concedes that the Receiver herself lacks standing to allege a 

cause of action for securities fraud.  See Doc. 189 at n.3 (“BankPlus does not concede that the 

Receiver has standing to sue for fraud committed against investors ….”). 

2. 

BankPlus tries to imply a cause of action for securities fraud by arguing securities fraud is 

the “underlying tort” for the Receiver’s aiding and abetting and civil conspiracy claims.  

BankPlus is correct that liability for aiding and abetting and civil conspiracy presumes an 

underlying wrong.  But the underlying wrong does not have to be a specific tort, so long as it is 

unlawful. Rex Distrib. Co., Inc. v. Anheuser-Busch, LLC, 271 So. 3d 445, 455 (Miss. 2019) (“First, 

Mitchell contends there was no underlying tort and therefore no civil conspiracy. But there is an 

underlying wrong ….”). Mississippi law does not require the Receiver to prove the specific tort of 

securities fraud, much less that BankPlus committed the specific tort of securities fraud, much less 

that BankPlus committed the specific tort of securities fraud 485 times (that is, for each promissory 

note with an amount still due). It is enough that BankPlus aided and abetted Lamar Adams and 

Wayne Kelly’s unlawful course of action.  See Rex, 271 So. 3d at 355 (“Mitchell is alleged to have 

agreed to and participated in Anheuser-Busch’s [unlawful] course of action”).   
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None of the cases that BankPlus cites stands for the proposition that the Receiver must 

prove the specific tort of securities fraud here.   

The court in Sharkey v. Barber, 188 So. 3d 1245 (Miss. Ct. App. 2016), merely observed in 

passing that “the claim of civil conspiracy does not stand alone, but is dependent on conspiring to 

commit a particular wrong.” Id. at 1247.  It then addressed Mississippi’s discovery rule.  

In Aiken v. Rimkus Consulting Grp. Inc., 333 F. App’x 806, 812 (5th Cir. 2009), the 

plaintiff apparently did not prove the alleged underlying conduct was unlawful.  Id. at 812 (“They 

do not explain how such failures, assuming they occurred, were ‘unlawful.’”).  In Seshadri Raju, 

M.D., P.A. v. Medtronic, Inc., No. 3:17-cv-357, 2021 WL 1232102 (S.D. Miss. Mar. 31, 

2021), appeal dismissed, No. 21-60387, 2021 WL 5238195 (5th Cir. July 20, 2021), the plaintiff’s 

civil conspiracy claim apparently depended solely on his trade secrets claim, which he could not 

prove.  Id. at *11 (“Raju’s civil conspiracy claim is dependent on his trade secrets claim, which for 

the reasons stated above, cannot proceed.”).  

The court in Webster v. Builders Transp. Co., No. 4:21-cv-7, 2022 WL 604239 (N.D. Miss. 

Feb. 28, 2022), granted a motion to dismiss “because the plaintiffs’ amended complaint wholly 

fails to include any facts related to the alleged conspiracy or aiding and abetting.”  But no one can 

say that here. Webster cited Bowden v. Young, 120 So. 3d 971 (Miss. 2013), for the proposition 

that a “plaintiff must at a minimum establish an underlying tort before bringing civil conspiracy 

and aiding and abetting claims.”  The point, however, is simply that there must be an underlying 

wrong or, stated differently, some conduct that is unlawful.   

None of these cases stands for the proposition that a plaintiff such as the Receiver, in a case 

in which the underlying wrong is, obviously, a Ponzi scheme, must in addition separately prove, 

for each and every investment, discrete violations of Rule 10b-5 or its state-law equivalent.  
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3. 

BankPlus contends the Receiver is trying to “have it both ways” by, on the one hand, 

alleging that investors were “defrauded” and, on the other, arguing that “whether a particular 

investor was actually defrauded is irrelevant.”  See Doc. 189 at 7.  

BankPlus misses the forest for the trees. This is not a case in which a single 

misrepresentation or omission injured a handful of investors.  In a Ponzi scheme case, the 

underlying business is a fraud from its inception.  The Ponzi scheme’s perpetrators misuse the 

underlying business entity to perpetrate one singular fraudulent scheme.  The whole reason 

everyone is here is Madison Timber was a Ponzi scheme.  That fact is already established.  No one 

seriously disputes it, or can. 

This Court appointed the Receiver, and she stands in the shoes of Madison Timber, the 

entity in receivership.  Adams misused Madison Timber to perpetrate a Ponzi scheme (an 

established fact) and BankPlus aided and abetted him (the Receiver’s allegation).  The Receiver 

seeks to redress injuries to Madison Timber.  See, e.g., Securities and Exchange Commission v. 

Stanford International Bank, Ltd. (Lloyds), 927 F.3d 830, 850 (5th Cir. 2019), and Zacarias v. 

Stanford Int’l Bank, Ltd. (Zacarias), 945 F.3d 883, 896–97 (5th Cir. 2019). 

Plainly the Ponzi scheme itself is the wrong underlying the Receiver’s entire case, 

including her aiding and abetting and civil conspiracy claims.  The Receiver does not have to prove 

discrete violations of Rule 10b-5 or its state-law equivalent for each investment, or even for each 

investor.  Investor reliance or, relatedly, investor good faith, is not an element of the Receiver’s 

claims.  As a matter of law, the absence of separate proof of investor reliance or, relatedly, investor 

good faith, does not bar the Receiver’s claims in whole or in part. 
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4. 

BankPlus observes that the Receiver “would have no damages but for the debts owed to 

defrauded investors.”  See Doc. 189 at 8. 

But that fact hardly distinguishes this case. Indeed, in all respects relevant here, this case is 

no different from the Stanford receiver’s aiding and abetting cases, many of which have been 

resolved in the Stanford receiver’s favor and affirmed on appeal.  In those cases, as in this case, the 

damages are “the unsustainable liabilities inflicted by the Ponzi scheme,” Zacarias, 945 F.3d at 

899, or, stated slightly differently, “the additional liability incurred to investors,” Rotstain v. 

Mendez (Rotstain), 986 F.3d 931, 941 (5th Cir. 2021). 

BankPlus already has Madison Timber’s QuickBooks files, Madison Timber’s Trustmark 

bank statements, Madison Timber’s First National Bank of Clarksdale bank statements, Madison 

Timber’s RiverHills bank statements, and Madison Timber’s Southern Bancorp bank statements; 

promissory notes that Madison Timber gave to investors; the Receiver’s several letters to 

investors, including letters regarding her accountings of their losses; and investors’ 

communications to the Receiver regarding the Receiver’s accountings of their losses. 

BankPlus can see the transactions in each of Madison Timber’s accounts.  It can see, for 

each investor, principal amounts invested over time and, for each investment, corresponding 

monthly payments.  It can then calculate, for itself, any amounts still due, whether principal or 

interest. That accounting, which the Receiver also did herself, is objective: money in and money 

out. Any amounts still due are, objectively, the Receivership Estate’s debts, or in the words of 

Zacarias and Rotstain, “the unsustainable liabilities inflicted by the Ponzi scheme” or “the 

additional liability incurred to investors.”  Cf. Levinson v. Westport Nat’l Bank, No. 3:09-cv-269, 

2011 WL 13237887, *2 (D. Conn. 2011) (“WNB kept records of aggregate deposits and 
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withdrawals from each putative class member’s custodial account, which would have already been 

provided to WNB and from which WNB can accurately access each member’s losses.  It is unclear 

how depositions of class members would provide relevant information that is not cumulative of the 

information that has already been provided through discovery.”). 

5. 

When BankPlus says it needs investor discovery to calculate damages, it does not mean it 

wants to calculate the Receivership Estate’s debts.  It does not care about math.  It wants to litigate 

whether any of the 184 investors in Madison Timber, plus the additional 34 investors who invested 

through the Alexander Seawright Timber Fund, to whom Madison Timber contractually owes 

money are entitled to any recovery from the Receivership Estate based on BankPlus’s own 

subjective standards. 

It is instructive that no defendant in any of the Stanford receiver’s aiding and abetting cases 

attempted the subjective analysis of each and every investor’s personal life and finances that 

BankPlus urges. Undersigned counsel has reviewed the dockets of each of the Stanford receiver’s 

aiding and abetting cases and has yet to find a single order which would remotely support 

BankPlus’s position, and BankPlus does not point to one here.1   

6. 

BankPlus fails to distinguish the two rulings that hold the investor discovery it seeks is not 

relevant to this case. 

BankPlus contends the Stanford court’s rulings in Rotstain are not relevant here because 

they “did not involve defense discovery into individual investor’s good faith when purchasing the 

 
1 The Receiver attached as an exhibit to her objections to defendants’ proposed subpoenas a summary chart showing 
the absence of broad, invasive investor discovery in similar cases including the Stanford receiver’s aiding and abetting 
cases. Doc. 83-1, Mills v. The UPS Store, Inc., et al., No. 19-cv-364 (S.D. Miss.). All defendants have now had an 
opportunity to review and respond to that information, and no one has contradicted it. 
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fraudulent certificates of deposits offered by the Stanford Ponzi scheme.”  See Doc. 189 at 10.  

Actually, the Rotstain defendants expressly sought discovery into “Ms. Reed’s personal decision 

to invest in SIBL CDs.”2 That sure sounds like the same thing.  The court held the discovery was 

not relevant. 

BankPlus attaches the complete briefing for the Stanford court’s rulings in Rotstain for the 

sole purpose of showing that the investor discovery BankPlus seeks “had taken place previously 

for at least one of the OSIC members.”  See Doc. 189 at 10 (emphasis added).  One investor, a 

member of the Official Stanford Investors Committee, a named plaintiff. As a point of 

clarification, in Rotstain, in addition to the Stanford receiver, named plaintiffs included individual 

investors and the Official Stanford Investors Committee who separately had standing to allege, 

and did allege, violations of the Texas Securities Act.  Some investor discovery might have been 

relevant to those named plaintiff-investors’ securities fraud claims, claims which do not exist in 

this case.  The point here is the investor discovery was not relevant to the Stanford receiver’s 

aiding and abetting claims. It does not help BankPlus’s position that, to the extent that any 

defendant in any of the Stanford receiver’s aiding and abetting cases sought investor discovery, it 

was only of named plaintiffs or members of the Official Stanford Investors Committee.    

BankPlus contends the court’s ruling in Ciuffitelli is not relevant here because it considered 

discovery primarily through the lenses of “class certification and Oregon-state securities laws.”  

See Doc. 189 at 11. Actually, that fact makes Ciuffitelli relevant: Even in a case in which the 

plaintiffs were investors and alleged violations of the Oregon Securities Law, the court held the 

very same investor discovery that BankPlus seeks was not relevant to whether a defendant aided 

 
2 Doc. 695 at 17, Rotstain v. Trustmark Nat’l Bank, No. 09-cv-2384 (N.D. Tex.); see also Doc. 709 at 18–19, Rotstain 
v. Trustmark Nat’l Bank, No. 09-cv-2384 (N.D. Tex.) (disallowing TD Bank’s questioning of another Stanford 
investor’s “personal investment activity”) (attached to the Receiver’s motion as Doc. 183-1).  
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and abetted the unlawful sale of securities: “Deloitte has not established that any documents 

(beyond the investor packets Plaintiffs already have provided) evidencing communications 

between Plaintiffs and the Receiver are relevant to any claim or defense at issue in this case.”3 

7. 

BankPlus misrepresents the Receiver’s accounting as something nefarious.  It quotes the 

Receiver as saying “I treat every investor equally” to suggest that she purposefully has not 

accounted for investors who themselves are liable for the Ponzi scheme’s perpetuation.  See Doc. 

189 at 13.  That is not true.   

In addition to the four aiding and abetting lawsuits, of which this lawsuit is just one, the 

Receiver has filed two “clawback,” or fraudulent transfer, lawsuits against nine individuals and 

entities, all of which she favorably resolved by settlement or judgment.  In addition, she favorably 

resolved by settlement fourteen “clawback,” or fraudulent transfer, claims against fourteen 

individuals and entities without filing a lawsuit.  To the extent any such targeted individual or 

entity is also a holder of a promissory note with amounts still due, the Receiver excluded them 

from her first distribution, a fact she made clear in her motion to approve her first distribution.  The 

suggestion that the Receiver is blindly issuing checks to “fraudsters” is false. 

When the Receiver says “I treat every investor equally,” she means her accounting is 

objective: money in, and money out.  It is only math, and every defendant, including BankPlus, has 

everything it needs to do the math itself.  The Receiver has not “inflated the size of the 

Receivership Estate’s damages” by “treating all investors ‘equally.’”  See Doc. 189 at 14.4  

 
3 Ciuffitelli v. Deloitte & Touche LLP, No. 3:16-cv-00580, 2018 WL 7893052 (D. Or. Dec. 10, 2018), aff’d, 2019 WL 
1442222, at *8 (D. Or. Feb. 21, 2019).  
4 As an aside, the Receiver’s accounting does not contemplate paying any victim “20% plus (and sometimes greater) 
interest.”  See Doc. 189 at 14. The Receiver explained her accounting in her motion to approve her first distribution, 
which this Court granted. 
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8. 

It takes cheek for a sophisticated financial institution such as BankPlus, who from its 

advantageous position saw all the indicia of fraud, to insist that it had no actual or constructive 

knowledge of the Ponzi scheme—but victims surely did.  Cf. Levinson, 2011 WL 13237887, *2-3 

(“WNB also argues that the requested discovery is necessary to resolve the merits and, in 

particular, whether WNB is liable to class members for ignoring ‘red flags’ indicative of a Ponzi 

scheme.  The extent to which class members should have detected the same ‘red flags,’ WNB 

asserts, is relevant to issues such as proximate cause and comparative negligence … WNB asserts 

that it has reason to believe that several of the subpoenaed individuals may have had access to 

information about BLMIS [Bernard L. Madoff Investment Services] … . WNB’s suggestion that 

[the subpoenaed individuals’] knowledge of BLMIS is commensurate with its own … is 

far-fetched.”). 

9. 

Nevertheless, BankPlus contends “[t]he Receiver’s failure to conduct any inquiry into the 

investors’ good faith necessitates” that BankPlus conduct that inquiry itself.  See Doc. 189 at 13.   

BankPlus implies that the Receiver is not doing her job unless she investigates and vouches 

for the particulars of each and every Ponzi scheme victim’s investment decision.  It is one thing to 

discover facts that raise doubts about an individual investor’s good faith and to take appropriate 

action, including the pursuit of a “clawback,” or fraudulent transfer, claim.  It is quite another thing 

to, entirely unprovoked, undertake to personally test whether each and every victim is a “real” 

victim by personally adjudging their relative blamelessness for a crime committed against them.   
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BankPlus cites authority for the proposition that a receiver may file “clawback,” or 

fraudulent transfer, claims against investors.  See Doc. 189 at 9–10, 12 (citing cases). No one 

disputes that proposition.  Sometimes receivers do that. 

BankPlus cites authority for the proposition that, if a receiver does file a “clawback,” or 

fraudulent transfer, claim, the investor’s good faith is relevant.  See Doc. 189 at 9–10, 12 (citing 

cases). No one disputes that proposition either.  Good faith ordinarily is an element of a fraudulent 

transfer claim. 

But it does not follow that a receiver is required to systematically “clawback” anything 

from anybody, whether it makes sense or not.  To be clear, BankPlus cites no authority for such 

proposition, and to the Receiver’s knowledge none exists.  In fact, the authority is to the contrary. 

See, e.g., Zacarias v. Stanford Int’l Bank, Ltd., 945 F.3d 883, 896 (5th Cir. 2019) (“As directed by 

the court, a receiver may systematically use ancillary litigation against third-party defendants to 

gather the entity’s assets.”) (emphasis added); Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. Stanford Int’l Bank, Ltd., 

927 F.3d 830, 845 (5th Cir. 2019) (admonishing the Stanford receiver because he, “for whatever 

reason, insisted that [he] must continue to pursue hundreds of clawback actions,” which had little 

benefit and instead were “time-consuming suits against relatively poor former employees”). See 

also, e.g., Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. Lane, No. 6:07-cv-1920, 2009 WL 10671743, at *1 (M.D. Fla. 

Dec. 28, 2009) (“[T]he Order appointing the Receiver gives the Receiver wide discretion over the 

marshaling of assets and administering the Estate for the benefit of the claimants. Nothing in the 

Order compels the Receiver to . . . file actions against others where there would be no 

net benefit to the Estate.”); Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. Am. Pension Servs., Inc., No. 2:14-cv-00309, 

2015 WL 12862713, at *2 (D. Utah Feb. 27, 2015) (“Requiring the Receiver to trace the losses and 

pursue clawback actions is inconsistent with the court-directed goals of the Receiver . . . .”). 
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What BankPlus really wants is to tell the Receiver how to do her job. If it were up to 

BankPlus, the Receiver would prosecute the Ponzi scheme’s victims instead of its banks.   

10. 

The Receiver’s position is not that no victim possesses any information that is relevant to 

the claims and defenses in this case.  But what BankPlus seeks is gratuitous, systematic, broad, and 

invasive discovery into the personal life and finances of each and every victim of Madison Timber.  

There is no precedent for such discovery, it is not relevant or necessary to any claim or defense in 

this case, and, most importantly, BankPlus offers no good reason for it.  Cf. Levinson, 2011 WL 

13237887, *1 (requiring good cause for subpoena to absent class member). 

The reasons BankPlus and other defendants want to subpoena and depose every victim of 

Madison Timber are all improper, but chief among them is delay.  Some of these cases are three 

years old and yet, so far, defendants have succeeded at avoiding trial dates altogether.  The investor 

discovery they seek gives them 218 (184 investors in Madison Timber, plus the additional 34 

investors who invested through the Alexander Seawright Timber Fund) new opportunities to 

litigate issues that have no bearing on these cases, but which cost a great deal in time and expense.5  

Unless this Court rules, that is the path we are on.6 

CONCLUSION 

  For all the reasons stated here and in her opening memorandum, the Receiver’s motion 

should be granted. 

 

 
5 Look no further than their proposed subpoenas, which are extraordinary. See Doc. 79, In re Consolidated Discovery 
in Cases Filed By Alysson Mills, No. 3:22-cv-36 (S.D. Miss). 
6 Doc. 320 at 2, Mills v. The UPS Store, Inc., et al., No. 19-cv-364 (S.D. Miss.) (“[U]nless and until the district judge 
rules that [their] defenses are not viable or legally cognizable, [defendants] are entitled to conduct discovery on the 
defenses they are asserting in this case.”). 
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March 30, 2022 

Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ Lilli Evans Bass 

BROWN BASS & JETER, PLLC 
Lilli Evans Bass, Miss. Bar No. 102896 
LaToya T. Jeter, Miss. Bar No. 102213 
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Jackson, Mississippi 39216 
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Fax: 601-510-9934 
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Counsel for the Receiver 
 

/s/ Kristen Amond 

FISHMAN HAYGOOD, LLP 
Admitted pro hac vice 
Brent B. Barriere 
201 St. Charles Avenue, Suite 4600 
New Orleans, Louisiana 70170 
Tel: 504-586-5253 
Fax: 504-586-5250 
bbarriere@fishmanhaygood.com 
Primary counsel 

Kristen D. Amond, admitted pro hac vice 
MILLS & AMOND LLP 
650 Poydras Street, Suite 1525 
New Orleans, Louisiana 70130 
Tel: 504-383-0332 
kamond@millsamond.com 
 
Counsel for the Receiver 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I certify that I electronically filed the foregoing with the Clerk of Court using the ECF 

system which sent notification of filing to all counsel of record. 

 

Date: March 30, 2022   /s/ Kristen Amond 
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